BUDGET & FINANCE
ITEM #6

g-11-14
HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE
DATE: September 4, 2014
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator
Russell Truell, Assistant City Administrator
Mike Lowe, Comptroller
SUBJECT: Consideration of Ordinance 2014-30, 1% Quarter 2015 Budget Amendments

Purpose
The purpose of this memo is to provide information to the Franklin Board of Mayor and Aldermen

(BOMA) concerning budget amendments for the 1% Quarter of Fiscal Year 2015.

Background
The State Comptroller has provided guidance that budget amendments are to be on the cash basis and

occur within the fiscal year.

In accordance with this guidance, amendments for the 15 Quarter of fiscal year 2015 are as follows:

1. Creation of a new special revenue fund, In Lieu of Park Land Fund, with transfer of $2,280,119
of in lieu of park land collections currently in the fund balance of the General Fund. This fee in
lieu of the dedication of park land are provided for in the City’s zoning ordinance. Once the fund
is in place, subsequent in lieu of park land collections would be deposited to this new fund and
use of the monies would be by budget authorization similar to other special revenue funds.

2. Increase individual department budgets for personnel cost increases originally budgeted in
General Expenses in the General Fund. This includes reallocation of $652,500 for the 2% cost of
living increases and $649,285 for Phase Il, the final phase, of the classification/compensation pay
plan.

3. Decrease individual department budgets by $275,447 of savings from retirement contributions
for 2015. Preliminary retirement contributions for 2015 calculated by the pension actuary
showed 52,289,314 would be needed from the General Fund. Due to increased investment
returns on pension assets, the actual amount from the General Fund was $2,013,867.

4. Increase individual department budgets by $382,841 to purchase outright items under $25,000
originally budgeted as lease/purchases. Due to the savings above, funds were available to allow
departments to be able to purchase outright several items under $25,000 originally budgeted as
lease/purchases. This available funding streamlined the number of items the City needed to



HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

10.

11,

acquire and track through the JPMorgan Chase Bank master lease approved by BOMA on August
26, 2014.

Contingent on BOMA approval of bid award, increase Streets-Maintenance budget in General
Fund by $11,518 for landscape maintenance truck. As noted at the August 25, 2014 Work
Session, the recommended bid is $59,518, or $11,518 over current budget authorization of
$48,000 to be financed by the 2015 master lease with JPMorgan Chase Bank.

Increase IT budget in General Fund by $93,535 for 15 year of lease payments for Infor software
funding of $250,000. The change order was approved by BOMA on July 8, 2014.

Increase Transfer to Transit Fund of $169,808 to fund the remainder of its 2014 operating
expenditures. At the close of fiscal year 2014, the City had paid to the Transit Authority the full
amount ($1,423,550) appropriated for transit operating expenditures. Due to additional grant
and fare revenue received, Transit is requesting $169,808 to fund the remainder of its 2014
operating expenditures. Funds are available from the reallocations above to fund this transfer.

Contingent on BOMA approval of bid award, increase Streets-Maintenance budget in
Stormwater Fund by $16,627 for dump truck. As noted at the August 25, 2014 Work Session,
the recommended bid is $106,627, or $16,627 over current budget authorization of $90,000.

To assist tracking of Stormwater activity, split Stormwater Fund budget into 2 divisions:
Stormwater-Streets and Stormwater-Engineering. No additional fundingis requested. The 2015
Stormwater budget of $4,785,812 would be split into $1,777,079 for Stormwater-Streets and
$3,008,733 for Stormwater-Engineering. Also, the positions of Stormwater Coordinator and
Water Quality Specialists would be included under Stormwater-Engineering. Reporting will be
available at both the fund and division levels.

Increase Hotel/Motel Tax Fund budget by $45,000 for parks master plan. The bid amount as
approved by BOMA on August 12, 2014 was $150,000. The current 2015 budget for the master
plan is $105,000.

Increase CDBG Fund revenues and expenditures by $72,504 for updated funding agreement
received from the federal government after adoption of the budget. Funding was estimated
during the budget process as $192,125. The updated funding from the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is $264,629.



HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

Financial Impact
The amendments, as proposed, would result in:

A. For amendment 1, decrease of fund balance in the General Fund of $2,280,119, with this
amount becoming the beginning fund balance of the new In Lieu of Park Land Fund.

B. For amendments 2 through 7, there is no change in total budgeted expenditures in the
General Fund for these reallocations.

C. For amendment 8, decrease of fund balance in the Stormwater Fund of $16,627. There is
sufficient fund balance available to cover this additional amount.

D. Foramendment9, thereis no change in total budgeted expenditures in the Stormwater Fund
for this split of the fund into 2 divisions.

E. Foramendment 10, decrease of fund balance in the Hotel/Motel Tax Fund of $45,000. There
is sufficient fund balance available to cover this additional amount.

F. For amendment 11, there is no change to the CDBG fund balance as both revenue and
expenditures are increased by the updated funding amount.

Please note: A worksheet is included with this memorandum to show the effect of the amendments
on each fund and department budget.

Options

1. Approve amendment(s) as proposed and forward to BOMA.
2. Make changes to the amendment(s) where desired and forward to BOMA.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the amendments.




£Z9'19% 0% 000°St$ 0% £29'91% 808'69T$ SES'E6S 8ISTIS Ir8'Z8ES (evv'sezs) (552°28€3) 0% (aseasnaq) aseasnu|1an [e3oL
(61T°08Z°2S) (611082 7S) TYHINID WOYL ¥IISNVHEL] NV N¥vd
40 N3 Ni
0$ 0% 0% 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0% 0s 0% 0$ 0% (aseainag) sseasnu) 1ay
v0S‘ZLS v0S'2LS SIHNLIANIdXT LNYYD 94a>
(roszL8) (v0Ss'2Ls) INNIATY LNVHD 94ad
0% 03 0s 0% 0$ 0$ 03 0% 0$ 05 0$ 0 (aseansaq) aseanu) 1aN
808'69TS 808°69TS LISNVYL|  LISNVYL
(808°6913) {808%6913) TYHINID WOY] U34SNVEL|  LISNVEL
000'st% 0s 000'st$ 0% 03 0$ 0$ 03 0% 0% 03 0% (aseanaq) aseasnu|ian
[ooo'sws [ [ 000°5¥3 | [ [ XV 13LOW/13LOH[ ELOW/13LOH |
£2991% 0s 0$ 0% £29'91% 0% 03 0% 0s 0s 0s 0s (aseainaq) aseanu)iaN
£££'800°ES EEL'BOO'ES NIDNI-HILYMINYOLS| Y3LYMINYOLS
{9012662S) (€££'800°€S) £79'9T5 S133¥1S-HILYMINYOLS[ YILVMINEOLS
611°0822% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 808'691$ SES'E6S 81ST1S v8Z8ES (evv'sizs) (s5z'z8¢€%) 611°082T$ (eseasnaq) aseasou|aN
LZ6'6YY'TS 8086915 6T1°08C°7S SAONNS ¥IHLO OL SHIJSNVYL| TvdINID
(58 T0£TS) (S8L'TOETS) SASNIAX3 Tv¥INID|  TVHINID
ESL'EETS 6vL'611S (S£L'8TS) 6LL'TES SN¥Vd| TvHINID
056°0TS (e01'58) €50'9TS LINIVIN 133714-S133¥1S|  TVHINID
SLT'9TS (€01'58) 8L7°TTS D144VvHL-S13aYLS|  TvYINID
605°0L$ 8TISTIS LyY'TES (Tp8'913) SBE'EPS FONVNILNIVIN-S13341S| TvHINID
LO9LSES £66'TETS (991°28%) 08L'£0£S ERTE1 IR RERER)
891’8225 80S'STS (T52'983) 1126625 IdNod]  1v¥anao
LTB'LLS $09°55% (008'p1S) £20°LES SN8| vY3INID
805'SS (6ST°0TS) £99°STS ALMIGVNIVISNS @ ONINNYId| 1v¥INID
6EL'6S (z£5'e3) TIL'ZTS S3IDUNOSIY NYIWNH|  TWHIN3D
69L% (T€S'TS) 00£2S J0L| vy3IN3D
SPT'SES ovsZzs {r19ss) 6IE'ETS ONIMIINIONG|  TVYY3INID
205'01S (280°FS) PRSPTS JONYNIE|  TvHINID
ELT'LS (zt0es) STZ'6% 1vo31[  Tv¥INID
ESY'SETS SESEES (091°8%) 80055 I RN ZELEE)
€L8TS (Tz0'TS) ¥68°CS ONISYHDYNd| TvHINID
SZ9'ES (Tests) 9sT'sS SNOILYDINNWWOD|  Tv¥aNaD
9%0°s$ (z£5°€s) 819'8% LNSW SILLNIDVAR 103r0Y¥d| TvdINID
6SYLS (€65'pS) 2S0°ZTS LIN3W3IDVNVN INN3AIY| TVHINID
£66'2% (orss) £05'€S did|  1vH3IN3OD
Sba'LsS 685 9ST°'LS NOILVHISININGY| TVHINIO
8SZvS (ot1ss) 89L%S L¥N0D|  TYY¥IN3D
(s2ueuipio 21epdn ue|d s9315eN | (Jusaauwdug aseydand Bupung Suipuny aseydaing Sasea sduines (11 aseyd + pun4 JNVYN 1d3d annd
123png Suipuny s$)ded- pung 2 5333.415) jyana) dwing Jsues) 1eloag yanig se pa3adpng | juawaulay | %z) dx3z usn | puepeq o
104 s|e30) anH 10} 12101A1 /1910H SUoIsInIg -J91EMLULIOIS | JOJ Junowy 000'0S2% adeaspueq Ajjewdug ui paiadpng |nai] u] aleas)
sainjipuadxj| Joj junowy | z oju) pung $193.15 |euoiippy | 40j SjuswAed flulelA 5193418 000‘szZ$ Ajjewmidug
pue anuanay |EUDI}IpPY J8jeMiuiols 40} Junowy 29seE3] 404 Junowy | Japun sway| S95E340U|
9802 u|ds jeuoiyppy eaj IsT [euolIppPY [404 |In4 u Aeg 150D
aseasdu) ppy-1dag 11 |2uuosiag
31ed0]jay
T ot 6 8 L 9 S 4 € z It
U3WpUBWY | JUSWPUAWY | JUBWIPUIWY | JUBWPUAWY | JUSWpUSWY uaWpuawy | JUSWPUSWY | JUSWPUSWY | JuBWpuswWy | Juawpusawy | Juawpuawy

STO0Z Yv3A TvISHH
133HSHYOM SLNIWANINY 1390N9 HILYVND LST
NITINYY4 40 ALD



ORDINANCE NO. 2014 - 30

WHEREAS, the City Charter, Article VIII, provides for adoption of an annual budget
for departments of the City of Franklin, and

WHEREAS, an annual budget process appropriating funds to the various
departments and divisions of the City government for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014
has been completed in accordance with state law and local ordinances,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of
the City of Franklin, Tennessee:

SECTION I: That the annual budget for the City of Franklin for the Fiscal Year
2014-2015 shall be amended and does allocate and appropriate additional funding as
follows:

GENERAL FUND

REVENUE
EXPENDITURES
Court Increase $ 4,258
Administration Increase $ 7,645
CIP Increase $ 2,993
Revenue Management Increase $ 7,459
Project & Facilities Management Increase $ 5,046
Communications Increase $ 3,625
Purchasing Increase 3 1,873
IT Increase $ 135,453
Legal Increase 5 7,173
Finance Increase $ 10,502
Engineering Increase $ 35,245
TOC Increase $ 769
Human Resources Increase $ 9,139
Planning & Sustainability Increase $ 5,508
BNS Increase 5 77,827
Police Increase $ 228,468
Fire Increase $ 357,607
Streets-Maintenance Increase $ 70,509
Streets-Traffic Increase % 16,175
Streets-Fleet Increase $ 10,950
Parks Increase $ 133,753
General Expenses (re-allocate 2% COLA and Phase |l) Decrease ($ 1,301,785)
Transfer to In Lieu of Park Land Fund (new fund) Increase $ 2,280,119
Transfer to Transit Increase $ 169,808
Net Increase (Decrease) to Total General Fund Balance ($2,280,119)
STORMWATER FUND
REVENUE
EXPENDITURES
Stormwater-Streets (additional amount for dump truck) Increase $ 16,627
Stormwater-Streets (reallocate to Stormwater-Engin) Decrease ($3,008,733)
Stormwater-Engineering (new division) Increase $ 3,008,733

Net Increase (Decrease) to Total Stormwater Fund Balance ($ 16,627)



HOTEL/MOTEL TAX FUND

REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

Hotel/Motel (additional amount for Parks Master Plan)  Increase $ 45,000
Net Increase (Decrease) to Total Hotel/Motel Tax Fund Balance ($45,000)

TRANSIT FUND

REVENUE

Transfer from General Increase $169,808

EXPENDITURES

Transit (additional funding request) Increase $169,808
Net Increase (Decrease) to Transit Fund Balance $ 0

CDBG FUND

REVENUE

Grant Revenue Increase $ 72,504

EXPENDITURES

Grant Expenditures Increase $ 72,504
Net Increase (Decrease) to CDBG Fund Balance $ 0

IN LIEU OF PARK LAND FUND (new fund)

REVENUE
Transfer from General Increase $2,280,119
EXPENDITURES

Net Increase (Decrease) to In Lieu of Park Land Fund Balance $2,280,119

SECTION IlI: That each department of the City shall limit its expenditures to the
amount appropriated; that any changes or amendments to the appropriations set forth in
the budget shall be made in accordance with the City Code, Article VIII.

SECTION lll: That this Ordinance shall take effect on September 30, 2014, from
and after the passage on Second and Final Reading; the health, safety and welfare of the
citizens of the City of Franklin requiring it.

ATTEST: CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE
By: By:

ERIC S. STUCKEY DR. KEN MOORE

City Administrator Mayor

PASSED FIRST READING:
PUBLIC HEARING:
PASSED SECOND READING:




